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 LN   ORG    OBJECT PROJ  ORG DESCRIPTION         ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION                      PREV          BUDGET        AMENDED
    ACCOUNT                                   LINE DESCRIPTION                EFF DATE    BUDGET         CHANGE         BUDGET  ERR

YEAR-PER JOURNAL  EFF-DATE  REF 1  REF 2      SRC JNL-DESC   ENTITY AMEND

2024  04      24 01/08/2024 BA#21  020-190    BUA BA#21        1      1

   1 02019090 561400       Consolidated Road and Bridge  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES               55,000.00     -10,000.00      45,000.00
     020 -190-561400-90-000-                                   Training & Travel              01/08/2024

   2 02019090 570100       Consolidated Road and Bridge  RENTALS AND LEASES                  30,000.00     -10,000.00      20,000.00
     020 -190-570100-90-000-                                   Training & Travel              01/08/2024

   3 02019090 550300       Consolidated Road and Bridge  TRAVEL AND TRAINING                 20,000.00      20,000.00      40,000.00
     020 -190-550300-90-000-                                   Training & Travel              01/08/2024

                                                                      ** JOURNAL TOTAL                     0.00                    

YEAR-PER JOURNAL  EFF-DATE  REF 1  REF 2      SRC JNL-DESC   ENTITY AMEND

2024  04      34 01/08/2024 BA#23  041-061    BUA BA#23        1      1

   1 04106140 620800       Permanent Improvement         COURTHOUSE RENOVATIONS           1,672,000.00     108,901.00   1,780,901.00
     041 -061-620800-40-000-                                                                  01/08/2024

   2 04106140 561400       Permanent Improvement         PROFESSIONAL SERVICES            1,281,947.00    -108,901.00   1,173,046.00
     041 -061-561400-40-000-                                                                  01/08/2024

                                                                      ** JOURNAL TOTAL                     0.00                    

YEAR-PER JOURNAL  EFF-DATE  REF 1  REF 2      SRC JNL-DESC   ENTITY AMEND

2024  04      50 01/08/2024 BA#24  150-046    BUA BA#24        1      1

   1 15004630 664600       TAG                           CAPITAL OUTLAY-SHERIFF           1,156,620.00      -1,149.00   1,155,471.00
     150 -046-664600-30-000-                                   OOG Apprvd 11/29 and 12/19     01/08/2024

   2 15004630 550300       TAG                           TRAVEL AND TRAINING                116,319.00      -1,859.00     114,460.00
     150 -046-550300-30-000-                                   OOG Apprvd 11/29 and 12/19     01/08/2024

   3 15004630 520100       TAG                           SUPPLIES/OTH OPER EXP               99,402.00       3,008.00     102,410.00
     150 -046-520100-30-000-                                   OOG Apprvd 11/29 and 12/19     01/08/2024

                                                                      ** JOURNAL TOTAL                     0.00                    

YEAR-PER JOURNAL  EFF-DATE  REF 1  REF 2      SRC JNL-DESC   ENTITY AMEND

2024  04      51 01/08/2024 BA#26  168-040    BUA BA#26        1      1

   1 16804025 510900       CDA Border Prosecution Unit   WORKER'S COMPENSATION               14,137.00     -18,912.00      -4,775.00
     168 -040-510900-30-000-                                   Adj to Award amount            01/08/2024
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 LN   ORG    OBJECT PROJ  ORG DESCRIPTION         ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION                      PREV          BUDGET        AMENDED
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YEAR-PER JOURNAL  EFF-DATE  REF 1  REF 2      SRC JNL-DESC   ENTITY AMEND

2024  04      51 01/08/2024 BA#26  168-040    BUA BA#26        1      2

   2 168      420100       CDA Border Prosecution Unit   GRANT REVENUE                     -439,530.00    -289,769.00    -729,299.00
     168 -000-420100-00-000-                                   Adj to Award amount            01/08/2024

   3 16804025 500600       CDA Border Prosecution Unit   STAFF EMPLOYEES                    335,000.00     232,308.00     567,308.00
     168 -040-500600-30-000-                                   Adj to Award amount            01/08/2024

   4 16804025 510100       CDA Border Prosecution Unit   FICA                                20,770.00      14,382.00      35,152.00
     168 -040-510100-30-000-                                   Adj to Award amount            01/08/2024

   5 16804025 510200       CDA Border Prosecution Unit   MEDICARE                             4,858.00       3,364.00       8,222.00
     168 -040-510200-30-000-                                   Adj to Award amount            01/08/2024

   6 16804025 510300       CDA Border Prosecution Unit   RETIREMENT                          52,921.00      29,003.00      81,924.00
     168 -040-510300-30-000-                                   Adj to Award amount            01/08/2024

   7 16804025 510400       CDA Border Prosecution Unit   GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE               7,532.00      24,583.00      32,115.00
     168 -040-510400-30-000-                                   Adj to Award amount            01/08/2024

   8 16804025 510500       CDA Border Prosecution Unit   GROUP DENTAL INSURANCE                 416.00       1,219.00       1,635.00
     168 -040-510500-30-000-                                   Adj to Award amount            01/08/2024

   9 16804025 510700       CDA Border Prosecution Unit   UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                 335.00         267.00         602.00
     168 -040-510700-30-000-                                   Adj to Award amount            01/08/2024

  10 16804025 510600       CDA Border Prosecution Unit   LIFE INSURANCE                          61.00          55.00         116.00
     168 -040-510600-30-000-                                   Adj to Award amount            01/08/2024

  11 16804025 550300       CDA Border Prosecution Unit   TRAVEL AND TRAINING                  3,500.00       3,500.00       7,000.00
     168 -040-550300-30-000-                                   Adj to Award amount            01/08/2024

                                                                      ** JOURNAL TOTAL                     0.00                    

YEAR-PER JOURNAL  EFF-DATE  REF 1  REF 2      SRC JNL-DESC   ENTITY AMEND

2024  04      63 01/08/2024 BA#25  307-300    BUA BA#25        1      1

   1 30730093 610000       CRTC Renovations 2            BUILDINGS                        5,133,000.00     -65,000.00   5,068,000.00
     307 -300-610000-93-000-                                   XFER TO PROF. SERV.            01/08/2024

   2 30730093 561400       CRTC Renovations 2            PROFESSIONAL SERVICES               80,000.00      65,000.00     145,000.00
     307 -300-561400-93-000-                                   XFER FROM BUILDINGS            01/08/2024

                                                                      ** JOURNAL TOTAL                     0.00                    

YEAR-PER JOURNAL  EFF-DATE  REF 1  REF 2      SRC JNL-DESC   ENTITY AMEND

2024  04      67 01/08/2024 BA#22  041-061    BUA BA#22        1      1
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YEAR-PER JOURNAL  EFF-DATE  REF 1  REF 2      SRC JNL-DESC   ENTITY AMEND

2024  04      67 01/08/2024 BA#22  041-061    BUA BA#22        1      1

   1 04106140 621300       Permanent Improvement         LCDC RENOVATIONS                 1,298,053.00      77,053.00   1,375,106.00
     041 -061-621300-40-000-                                                                  01/08/2024

   2 04106140 561400       Permanent Improvement         PROFESSIONAL SERVICES            1,281,947.00     -77,053.00   1,204,894.00
     041 -061-561400-40-000-                                                                  01/08/2024

                                                                      ** JOURNAL TOTAL                     0.00                    
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YEAR PER    JNL
SRC ACCOUNT                                                 ACCOUNT DESC                   T OB             DEBIT             CREDIT
      EFF DATE   JNL DESC   REF 1  REF 2      REF 3         LINE DESC
2024  4      24
BUA 02019090-561400                                         PROFESSIONAL SERVICES          5                               10,000.00
      01/08/2024 BA#21      BA#21  020-190               T    Training & Travel             
BUA 02019090-570100                                         RENTALS AND LEASES             5                               10,000.00
      01/08/2024 BA#21      BA#21  020-190               T    Training & Travel             
BUA 02019090-550300                                         TRAVEL AND TRAINING            5            20,000.00                   
      01/08/2024 BA#21      BA#21  020-190               T    Training & Travel             
                                                             JOURNAL 2024/04/24     TOTAL                     .00                .00 

2024  4      34
BUA 04106140-620800                                         COURTHOUSE RENOVATIONS         5           108,901.00                   
      01/08/2024 BA#23      BA#23  041-061               T                                  
BUA 04106140-561400                                         PROFESSIONAL SERVICES          5                              108,901.00
      01/08/2024 BA#23      BA#23  041-061               T                                  
                                                             JOURNAL 2024/04/34     TOTAL                     .00                .00 

2024  4      50
BUA 15004630-664600                                         CAPITAL OUTLAY-SHERIFF         5                                1,149.00
      01/08/2024 BA#24      BA#24  150-046               T    OOG Apprvd 11/29 and 12/19    
BUA 15004630-550300                                         TRAVEL AND TRAINING            5                                1,859.00
      01/08/2024 BA#24      BA#24  150-046               T    OOG Apprvd 11/29 and 12/19    
BUA 15004630-520100                                         SUPPLIES/OTH OPER EXP          5             3,008.00                   
      01/08/2024 BA#24      BA#24  150-046               T    OOG Apprvd 11/29 and 12/19    
                                                             JOURNAL 2024/04/50     TOTAL                     .00                .00 

2024  4      51
BUA 16804025-510900                                         WORKER'S COMPENSATION          5                               18,912.00
      01/08/2024 BA#26      BA#26  168-040               T    Adj to Award amount           
BUA 168-420100                                              GRANT REVENUE                  5                              289,769.00
      01/08/2024 BA#26      BA#26  168-040               T    Adj to Award amount           
BUA 16804025-500600                                         STAFF EMPLOYEES                5           232,308.00                   
      01/08/2024 BA#26      BA#26  168-040               T    Adj to Award amount           
BUA 16804025-510100                                         FICA                           5            14,382.00                   
      01/08/2024 BA#26      BA#26  168-040               T    Adj to Award amount           
BUA 16804025-510200                                         MEDICARE                       5             3,364.00                   
      01/08/2024 BA#26      BA#26  168-040               T    Adj to Award amount           
BUA 16804025-510300                                         RETIREMENT                     5            29,003.00                   
      01/08/2024 BA#26      BA#26  168-040               T    Adj to Award amount           
BUA 16804025-510400                                         GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE         5            24,583.00                   
      01/08/2024 BA#26      BA#26  168-040               T    Adj to Award amount           
BUA 16804025-510500                                         GROUP DENTAL INSURANCE         5             1,219.00                   
      01/08/2024 BA#26      BA#26  168-040               T    Adj to Award amount           
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YEAR PER    JNL
SRC ACCOUNT                                                 ACCOUNT DESC                   T OB             DEBIT             CREDIT
      EFF DATE   JNL DESC   REF 1  REF 2      REF 3         LINE DESC
BUA 16804025-510700                                         UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE         5               267.00                   
      01/08/2024 BA#26      BA#26  168-040               T    Adj to Award amount           
BUA 16804025-510600                                         LIFE INSURANCE                 5                55.00                   
      01/08/2024 BA#26      BA#26  168-040               T    Adj to Award amount           
BUA 16804025-550300                                         TRAVEL AND TRAINING            5             3,500.00                   
      01/08/2024 BA#26      BA#26  168-040               T    Adj to Award amount           
                                                                                                              .00                .00 

BUA 168-360301                                              APPROPRIATIONS                                                289,769.00
      01/08/2024 BA#26      BA#26  168-040                                                  
BUA 168-360302                                              BUDGETED REVENUES                          289,769.00                   
      01/08/2024 BA#26      BA#26  168-040                                                  
                                                           SYSTEM GENERATED ENTRIES TOTAL              289,769.00         289,769.00 

                                                             JOURNAL 2024/04/51     TOTAL              289,769.00         289,769.00 

2024  4      63
BUA 30730093-610000                                         BUILDINGS                      5                               65,000.00
      01/08/2024 BA#25      BA#25  307-300               T    XFER TO PROF. SERV.           
BUA 30730093-561400                                         PROFESSIONAL SERVICES          5            65,000.00                   
      01/08/2024 BA#25      BA#25  307-300               T    XFER FROM BUILDINGS           
                                                             JOURNAL 2024/04/63     TOTAL                     .00                .00 

2024  4      67
BUA 04106140-621300                                         LCDC RENOVATIONS               5            77,053.00                   
      01/08/2024 BA#22      BA#22  041-061               T                                  
BUA 04106140-561400                                         PROFESSIONAL SERVICES          5                               77,053.00
      01/08/2024 BA#22      BA#22  041-061               T                                  
                                                             JOURNAL 2024/04/67     TOTAL                     .00                .00 
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FUND                                  YEAR PER    JNL  EFF DATE                                             DEBIT             CREDIT
    ACCOUNT                                                 ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION
168  CDA Border Prosecution Unit      2024  4      51  01/08/2024
    168-360301                                              APPROPRIATIONS                                                289,769.00
    168-360302                                              BUDGETED REVENUES                          289,769.00                   
                                                                                FUND TOTAL             289,769.00         289,769.00 
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PA JOURNAL            EFF DATE          GL YEAR/PER/JNL
 SOURCE  PROJECT STRING                                REF1         REF2         REF3             REF4          T             AMOUNT
12                    01/08/2024        2024/04/34
  BUA    PCRTHOUSE -95061 -STONE -CONSTR               BA#23        041-061                 T     BA#23         5         108,901.00
                                                                                             PCRTHOUSE TOTAL:             108,901.00 
13                    01/08/2024        2024/04/67
  BUA    PLBKCODET -30047 -PUMP  -CONSTR               BA#22        041-061                 T     BA#22         5          77,053.00
                                                                                             PLBKCODET TOTAL:              77,053.00 
                                          ** END OF REPORT - Generated by Scott, Rhonda **                                          



BUDGET ADJUSTMENT AUTHORIZATION 
 
 

 
 
Commissioners= Court Action:  Approved     Denied     Other 
 
 
 

 
The Commissioners= Court of Lubbock County does hereby order the FY2024 budget adjusted as 
presented and authorized by Local Government Code '111.010(d). 
 
 
 
Passed this 8th day of January 2024, on a motion by ___________________ 

 
and seconded by __________________.      
 

 
 

_________________________________ 
Curtis Parrish, County Judge 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Fund Name/Dept: 020 / Roads Contact: Rodshadi Moore Date: 12/13/2023

Line Item Transfer XXXX

be approved for the purpose of: This request is to make funds available for training and travel for all supervisors for departmental 

training.

Move funds from: Move funds to:

Fund/Account No. Account Name Amount Fund/Account No. Account Name Amount

02019090-561400-90 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 10,000.00            02019090-550300-90 TRAINING AND TRAVEL 20,000.00            

02019090-570100-90 RENTALS AND LEASES 10,000.00            

$ 20,000.00                $ 20,000.00                

1. Must be on the County’s approved form, found on the N Drive, in Excel format. 

2. Must be typed. 

3. Use whole dollars, NO cents

4. Include adequate description for the adjustment or it will not be submitted; 

a. Phrases such as –“unanticipated expenses, to complete year or complete budget year”-do not provide sufficient information and should be avoided. 

5. Funding in personnel line items cannot be transferred into operating line items and vice versa without prior consent from Commissioners’ Court. 

6. Line-item transfers/budget amendments must be approved prior to securing a purchase order that will place the expenditure line item into a deficit balance. 

7. Budget adjustments-Line item transfers/Amendments will need to be entered in Munis, the LIT form along with any backup documentation must be 
    attached in PDF format to your entry in Munis.

LUBBOCK COUNTY

REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT/LINE ITEM TRANSFER

It is requested that a Budget Amendment



Fund Name/Dept: 04106140 - MAINTENANCE Contact: NATALIE HARVILL Date: 12/28/2023

Line Item Transfer XXX

be approved for the purpose of: overestimated expenses in FY23 and need additional funds in FY24

Move funds from: Move funds to:
Fund/Account No. Account Name Amount Fund/Account No. Account Name Amount

04106140-561400 professional services 77,053.00            04106140-621300 PLBKCODET-30047-PUMP-CONSTR 77,053.00            

$ 77,053.00                $ 77,053.00                

LUBBOCK COUNTY
REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT/LINE ITEM TRANSFER

It is requested that a Budget Amendment



Fund Name/Dept: 061 - MAINTENANCE Contact: NATALIE HARVILL Date: 12/21/2023

Line Item Transfer XXX

be approved for the purpose of: for balance of Courthouse west side exterior repairs not completed in FY23

Move funds from: Move funds to:
Fund/Account No. Account Name Amount Fund/Account No. Account Name Amount

04106140-561400 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 108,901.00          04106140-620800 COURTHOUSE RENOVATIONS 108,901.00          

$ 108,901.00              $ 108,901.00              

LUBBOCK COUNTY
REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT/LINE ITEM TRANSFER

It is requested that a Budget Amendment



















































Fund Name/Dept: 30730093 Contact: NATALIE HARVILL Date: 12/28/2023

Line Item Transfer XXX

be approved for the purpose of: PROFESSIONAL SERVICES TO DESIGN RE-ROOF AT CRTC

Move funds from: Move funds to:
Fund/Account No. Account Name Amount Fund/Account No. Account Name Amount

30730093-610000 BUILDINGS 65,000.00            30730093-561400 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 65,000.00            

$ 65,000.00                $ 65,000.00                

LUBBOCK COUNTY
REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT/LINE ITEM TRANSFER

It is requested that a Budget Amendment



BUDGET AMENDMENT AUTHORIZATION 
 
 

 
 
Commissioners= Court Action:  Approved     Denied     Other 
 
 
 

 
The Commissioners= Court of Lubbock County does hereby authorize an emergency expenditure 
as an amendment to the original budget and order the FY 2024 budget amended as presented and 
authorized by Local Government Code '111.010(c). 
 
 
 
Passed this 8th day of January 2024, on a motion by ___________________ 

 
and seconded by __________________.      
 

 
 

_________________________________ 
Curtis Parrish, County Judge 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 










